Protection of Children from Sexual Offences Act, 2012 (for short 

“POCSO Act”) and Section 354 of the Indian Penal Code, 1860 (for 

short “IPC”) and sentenced to undergo simple imprisonment for a 

period of 5 (five) years and to pay a fine of Rs.25,000/- (Rupees 

twenty five thousand) only, under each of the above offences with a 

default stipulation each.  The sentences were ordered to run 

concurrently, duly setting off the period of imprisonment already 

undergone by the convict as an under-trial prisoner.   

2.  Claiming an acquittal for the Appellant, it was put forth